
 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 at 9.30 am in The Dome Room, Smithills Hall, Smithills 
Dean Road, Bolton, BL1 7NP  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair of Area 

Management Committee   
 

 The members are requested to nominate a Chair and 
Vice-chair for the next three years. 
 
This item and the following item will be discussed at the 
same time. 

 

 
2. Revision to the Terms of Reference   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 In light of the review of funding arrangements the 
members are asked to note and agree the revised 
Terms of Reference attached. 
 
This item and the above item will be discussed at the 
same time. 

 

 
3. Apologies for Absence    

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (31 March 2011)   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 The members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on Thursday 31 March 2011. 

 

 
5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes    

 
6. Review of Partnership Arrangements   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 The members are asked to note the attached report.  
 
7. West Pennine Moors Revenue Budget - Final 

Accounts 2010/11   
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 The members are asked to note the Revenue Budget 
attached. 

 

 
8. Lancashire County Council Report on Project 

Activity   
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 The members are asked to note the attached report.  
 



- 2 - 

9. Ranger and Information Services Report - United 
Utilities   

(Pages 17 - 28) 

 Members are asked to note the attached report and 
appendices. 

 

 
10. Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership 

Scheme and potential opportunities arising from the 
recent white paper on the Natural Environment   

 

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  
 
11. Any Other Business    

 
12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The members are asked to note that the proposed date 
of the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 3 July 
2012, time and venue to be decided. 
 
 

 

SITE VISIT 
 

The meeting is then to be followed by an optional short walk (30-45mins), led 
by Stuart Cairns from Bolton Council to see a variety of work that has been 
undertaken in Smithill's Hall grounds, supported by the West Pennine Moors. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Draft Terms of Reference and Working Arrangements of the Area 
Management Committee 

The terms of reference and working arrangements of the Area Management 

Committee are as follows:  

1. The Management Committee shall be known as the West Pennine Moors 
Members' Area Management Committee.  The "Constituent Authorities" are 
the Lancashire County Council, Bolton Council, Bury Council and the Borough 
Councils of Blackburn with Darwen, Chorley, Hyndburn and Rossendale. 

2. The objects of the Management Committee shall be, on behalf of the 
Constituent Authorities, to: 

• protect, conserve and enhance the natural and cultural heritage of the 
West Pennine Moors; 

• promote sustainable regeneration of the area, particularly where such 
activity conserves and enhances the environment; 

• encourage enjoyment of the area, where it is consistent with the first two 
objects. 

 
3. The Management Committee shall be composed of councillors appointed by 

each of the Constituent Authorities, representatives of United Utilities ("the 
Company"), together with a maximum of five co-opted members. 

4. Each of the constituent local authorities and the Company to be entitled to 
appoint two voting members. 

 Each member of the Management Committee shall be entitled to nominate 
substitute members of his/her authority to attend Management Committee 
meetings in the event of the appointed members being unable to attend. 

5. The Management Committee may co-opt into membership of the Committee 
persons with special interests or expertise in relation to the sustainable 
management and development of the West Pennine Moors, provided that the 
number of co-opted members shall not exceed five. 

 Co-opted members shall be non-voting members.  Where a co-opted member 
is an organisation, that organisation may not appoint more than one 
representative. 

 Each member of the Management Committee who is a member by virtue of 
being appointed by an organisation shall be entitled to nominate substitutes to 
attend the Management Committee meetings in the event of the appointed 
member being unable to attend and that substitute shall have the same voting 
rights as the appointed member. 

6. The Area Management Committee may invite other organisations or 
individuals to provide advice or information on issues of importance on an 
ad-hoc basis. 

7. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Management Committee shall be 
elected from among the councillors appointed by the constituent authorities 
and shall hold office for three years.  Both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
shall be elected at the annual meeting.  Nominations for Chair and Vice-Chair 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



may be submitted ahead of the annual meeting, but in the event that no 
nominations are received, these will be submitted at the meeting.  

8. The Management Committee shall hold an annual meeting in July each year to 
consider its annual programme.  The Management Committee may hold such 
other meetings as may prove necessary. 

9. The Management Committee shall appoint an officer from one of the 
constituent authorities to act as Secretary. 

10. The Management Committee shall appoint an officer from one of the 
constituent authorities to act as Lead Officer.  The Lead Officer shall provide 
the co-ordination and management of the partnership and develop and 
oversee strategic projects for the West Pennine Moors.   

11. The Management Committee shall appoint an officer from one of the 
constituent authorities to act as financial co-ordinator for its annual 
programme. 

 The Area Management Committee, in carrying out its functions, shall be 
assisted and advised by an Officers' Group. 

Page 2



 

 

MINUTES OF THE WEST PENNINE MOORS AREA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD THURSDAY 31 MARCH 2011 

IN WHITTAKER'S MILL, HELMSHORE TEXTILE MUSEUM 
 
Present: 
 
Funding council and company members 
 
Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor P Evans (substitute for Councillor J Eaton) 
County Councillor P Malpas (Chair) 
 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor C Thayne 
 
United Utilities 
Neville Kidd 
Hazel Gannaway 
 
Other council members 
Councillor D Boden OBE Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor B Essex Rossendale Borough Council 
 
Officers in attendance 
Fiona Cruchley Lancashire County Council 
Bronwen Earnshaw Countryside Services and Witton Park Manager, Blackburn with 

Darwen Borough Council 
Ian Hart   Countryside Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Elliott Lorimer  Lancashire County Council 
Tamzin Percival Rossendale Borough Council 
Malcolm Russell Head of Service (Greenspace), Bolton Council 
 
Sharon Montgomerie Secretary, Lancashire County Council 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received and accepted from County Councillors Eaton and Iqbal, 
Councillors Hall and Ismail and Bill Farrell from Bolton Council, Councillor Higgins from 
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council and Councillors Rigby and Hayes from Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council, Councillor Marie Gray from Chorley Borough Council and 
Councillor Judith Addison from Hyndburn Borough Council. 
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (9 November 2010) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 9 November 2010 were agreed and 
accepted as a true record. 
 
3. Matters Arising 
 
No matters arising were raised. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 

4. Progress Reports on 2010/11 WPM Programme 
 
Blackburn with Darwen Council 
 
Bronwen Earnshaw tabled a document which included several photographs which 
highlighted work recently undertaken: 
 

• Woodland management work in Sunnyhurst Wood 
 
In light of preparation of a habitat management plan for the
[...]
tewardship Schemes. 
 
Councillor Essex commended the hard work and commitment of volunteers in progressing 
many of these schemes, comments supported by other Members. 
 

Page 5



 

 

Councillor Evans asked for clarification on how we inform other parts of the country about 
the West Pennine Moors; Elliott Lorimer advised that website was the primary method, 
and that the limiting factor was cost.  He advised that WPM publicity material was made 
available to all Lancashire Based Information Centres. 
 
Elliott Lorimer credited Ian Hart with the success of the Healey Nab Mountain Bike Trail, 
and advised the Committee that as Ian would be leaving the Authority, this would be his 
last meeting. 
 
The Chair asked that his thanks and that of the Committee be offered to Ian for his 
expertise, hard work and dedication over the years and that this be formally recorded in 
the minutes.  
 
The Committee resolved to note all three update reports. 
 
5. Ranger and Information Services report 
 
Neville Kidd tabled the United Utilities update report at the meeting.  He gave details in 
respect of an update on the SCAMP 2 project which was referenced on page 2 of the 
report. 
 
Hazel Gannaway, who was also present, took the Committee through the remainder of the 
report and spoke about recent works that had recently been undertaken at: 
 

• Rivington Estate 
 

• Jumbles, Entwistle and Haslingden Estate, and  
 

• Roddlesworth Estate 
 
Neville advised that improved access in these areas however, often attracted access by 
other vehicles. 
 
Elliott Lorimer went on to say that in the current financial climate, there is likely to be a 
change in emphasis away from the development of new routes and onto the maintenance 
of existing ones. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report.  
 
6. West Pennine Moors Capital and Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 
Elliott Lorimer went through the report that had been despatched with the agenda in some 
detail.  He reported that following
[...]
y in the fullness of 
time. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report and supported the proposed WPM Partnership 
Funding, Staffing and Partner Officer Support arrangements for 2011/12. 
They also resolved that the Partnership should move forward as best it can, especially 
given the circumstances and the pressure partners faced. 
  
7. Future of the West Pennine Moors Partnership 
 
Elliott Lorimer went through the report that had been despatched with the agenda.  The 
West Pennine Moors Partnership was seriously affected by these reductions, as noted in 
the report on partnership budgets for 2011/12.  This report attempted to set out a future for 
the West Pennine Moor Partnership within this new funding landscape. 
 

• West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
The Committee will continue to be managed by the County Council, meeting once a 
year (in early summer) to update on partnership activity. 
 

• West Pennine Moors Technical Officer Group (incorporating current Partnership 
Management Group and Working Groups [Access, Biodiversity, Tourism]) 
This group will be managed and administered by the County Council and meet 
between two and four times a year to co-ordinate and monitor the delivery of the WPM 
Management Plan. 
 

• Local Advisory Groups (for Darwen Moor and Roddlesworth, Rivington and 
Brinscall, Turton a North Bolton) 

Page 7



 

 

These community liaison groups will continue to be managed at the discretion of the 
relevant local authorities (namely Lancashire County Council, Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council and Bolton Council, respectively), holding between two and four 
meetings a year. 
 

• "Task and Finish" Groups 
The partnership will keep open the option to ask the County Council to establish a 
"task and finish" group; for example, to develop a funding bid. 
 
Elliott also advised that the regeneration company "Pennine Prospects" (formerly 
Scospa) with which he works had recently made an offer of help with staff and 
res
[...]


• Establish project lead officer and support (given future unavailability of current 
partnership officers). 

• Project partners agree a lead body to "front" the bid. 

• Re-affirm support from key local authority partners 

• Full development of project ideas into an integrated programme and Stage 1 bid to 
HLF Landscape Partnerships in February 2012 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

The Committee resolved to note the report and gave its support to the proposed Heritage 
Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership bid for the West Pennine Moors. 

 
9. Any Other Business 
 
None discussed. 
 
10. Dates, times and venue of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Partnership was to be held on Tuesday 5 July 2011, venue to be 
confirmed. 
 
The Committee also wished to pass on their thanks to the staff at Helmshore Textile 
Museum for their hospitality for this meeting. 

 
 
 

Ian Fisher 
County Secretary and Solicitor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS/EST/SLM 
31 March 2011 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 

Review of Partnership Arrangements within West Pennine Moors 

As a result of the current restricted resources available for partnership working in the 

West Pennine Moors revisions to the terms of reference of the various groups will be 

required.  However, it is suggested that the basic structure and functions of each 

group remain unchanged.   

Summary of proposed changes 

Area Management Committee 

Meetings reduce in frequency to once per year, meeting in July to review progress 

through the year. 

In response to this the role of chair moves from being elected annually to every 3 

years so that elections are not required at every meeting. 

Progress reports and updates from officers will be circulated between annual 

meetings to inform members, and local advisory groups of activity. 

Officer working groups 

As agreed at the meeting on 31/3/2011, a single officers group will meet quarterly. 

Alternate meetings will focus on access issues and biodiversity issues.  Different 

officers from the partner authorities will attend meetings as appropriate. 

Local Advisory Groups 

No changes are required to the terms of reference, although there will only be one 

set of minutes from the annual meeting of the Area Management Committee so the 

six monthly progress report will be circulated to these groups. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12



West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee Revenue Outturn 2010/11 

  
Variation 

 

2010/11 
Budget 

2010/11 
Outturn 

under (-) / 
over 

 
£ £ 

 
£ 

Expenditure 

Countryside Officers 64,800 40,608 -24,192 

Access Agreements 12,700 1,350 -11,350 

Transport Costs 7,900 4,369 -3,531 

Office costs, clothing and 
equipment 3,500 1,247 -2,253 

Projects 119,000 165,340 46,340 

Gross Expenditure 207,900 212,914 5,014 

INCOME 

Core Contributions 

Bolton Council -69,300 -69,300 0 

Blackburn with Darwen B. C. -69,300 -69,300 0 

Other Contributions 0 -4,000 -4,000 

Total Income -138,600 -142,600 -4,000 

Net Expenditure 69,300 70,314   1,014 

 
Revenue budget 2011/12 
 
Lancashire County Council proposes continuing with officer support for the Partnership 
and will also seek to honour on-going funding commitments for 2011/12 within its area 
of the WPM.  This will include support for the Brinscall and Withnell Parish Lengthsman 
Scheme and one remaining historic Access Agreement payment, whilst continuing to 
provide £6,000 towards a small project budget and maintenance of the Lancashire 
section of the Pennine Bridleway Feeder route in the WPM. 
 
It is also worth highlighting the requirement on the responsible local authorities 
(Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Bolton Council, Bury Council and Lancashire 
County Council) for the management and maintenance of both long-standing and also 
more recently established "Partnership assets" within the area, including: 
 

• definitive bridleways, which hold a statutory requirement for maintenance
[...]
0.00 

A.80026906 Asbestos Roof Replacement  £          24,000.00 

A.80026908 Septic Tank Renewals  £          40,000.00 

A.80026909 Manor House Woodworm Treatment  £          10,000.00 

Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Revision to the Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (31 March 2011)
	6 Review of Partnership Arrangements
	7 West Pennine Moors Revenue Budget - Final Accounts 2010/11
	8 Lancashire County Council Report on Project Activity
	9 Ranger and Information Services Report - United Utilities
	Appendix A - West Pennine Moors Work Programme
	Appendix B - West Pennine Moors Capital Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 at 9.30 am in The Dome 
Room, Smithills Hall, Smithills Dean Road, Bolton, BL1 7NP 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Peter Malpas, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Mrs Jean V Rigby, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Khalid Hussain, Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Amanda Robertson, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Brierley, Bolton Council 
Councillor Marie Gray, Chorley Borough Council 
Councillor Trevor Maxfield, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Eileen Entwistle, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Brian Essex, Rossendale Borough Council 
Neville Kidd, United Utilities 
 
Officers 
 
Ms Bronwen Earnshaw, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Fiona Cruchley, Lancashire County Council 
Ms Jenny Kenyon, Lancashire County Council 
Ms Tamzin Percival, Rossendale Borough Council 
Mr Malcolm Russell, Bolton Council 
 
 
1.  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair of Area Management Committee 

 
It was unanimously agreed that to be able to discuss the change to the Terms of 
Reference that a chair and vice-chair be voted in for this meeting.  CC Peter Malpas and 
Councillor Jean Rigby were therefore voted in as Chair and Vice-Chair respectively. 
 
Following the acceptance of the amended Terms of Reference and the fact that the 
funding situation meant that Lancashire County Council was the only remaining funding 
authority, CC Peter Malpas was nominated and seconded as Chair and Councillor Rigby 
was nominated and seconded as Vice-Chair for a term of three years, ending at the 
annual meeting to be held in July 2014. 
 
2.  Revision to the Terms of Reference 

 
After some discussion it was unanimously agreed that the amended Terms of Reference 
be agreed for the management committee.  It was noted that all voting councils now have 
two voting representatives.  The Secretary to contact all councils and inform them of this. 



 
2 

 

3.  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Councillor Eileen Sherrington 
(Bolton Council), Councillor Derek Boden OBE (Bury Metropolitan Borough Council), 
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton (Lancashire County Council), Rosemary Budd (Natural 
England). 
 
4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (31 March 2011) 

 
These were agreed as a true record. 
 
5.  Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 
6.  Review of Partnership Arrangements 

 
Members noted the report attached to the agenda.  No comments were raised. 
 
7.  West Pennine Moors Revenue Budget - Final Accounts 2010/11 

 
Members noted the report attached to the agenda.  Jenny Kenyon requested that if 
anyone has any specific queries to contact her directly. 
 
8.  Lancashire County Council Report on Project Activity 

 
Members noted the report attached to the agenda.  Fiona reported that the leaflets on the 
bridleway and Healey Nab were at the printers and an email version would be sent to all 
members as soon as it became available and she would arrange to send all members 
paper versions later.  Following a query from Councillor Gray it was noted that versions of 
the leaflets would be available in the visitors' centres. 
 
9.  Ranger and Information Services Report - United Utilities 

 
Neville Kidd presented his report attached with the agenda.  He reported that following the 
moorland fire, a total of 30 hectares of woodland had been lost in the Pike Stones area.  
He commented that fly-tipping and litter were ongoing problems taking up a considerable 
amount of time and that removal of the Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knott Weed 
were a constant problem but one which was constantly being targeted. 
 
Neville reported that the revenue and capital programme was attached to the agenda and 
it anyone required any further information to contact him direct. 
 
County Councillor Peter Malpas queried the issue of fly-tipping and whether the Police had 
been helpful in finding the culprits.  Neville replied that unfortunately it was a widespread 
problem in the area and referred to the problem of people dumping used tyres.  Neville 
mentioned that the areas of Rivington, Turton and Belmont were the worst areas for this 
offence and the culprits were very hard to trace.  It also meant that United Utilities had to 
pay to have the tyres disposed of.   
 



 
3 

 

Neville did say however, that fly-tipping was easier to trace on the whole as the bags of 
rubbish were searched through and often incriminating evidence was found but the 
offenders were becoming aware of this and being selective about the rubbish tipped. 
 
Neville reported that it cost United Utilities approximately £100,000 to dispose of illegally 
dumped rubbish. 
 
Councillor Jean Rigby reported on an iphone 'app' called 'lovecleanstreets' which enables 
iphone users to take pictures of dirty streets.  This information is then passed via the 
application to the relevant council.  The website address is http://lovecleanstreets.org. 
 
Discussion took place on the Himalayan Balsam and the Japanese Knott Weed issue. 
 
Councillor Brian Essex queried the progress with the dam repairs and Neville replied that it 
would take a minimum of 12 months to repair, depending on the survey findings into the 
core of the dam. 
 
Following a query regarding tree planting, Neville confirmed that this would be continuing 
this year, including hedges. 
 
Councillor Jean Rigby and County Councillor Peter Evans praised the Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue Service for their efforts during the recent moorland fires and other members of the 
committee also wished to praise all other such services, eg mountain rescue. 
 
10.  Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership Scheme and potential 

opportunities arising from the recent white paper on the Natural 
Environment 
 

Fiona Cruchley updated the members regarding the progress of this application.  The 
discussions were ongoing and it had hoped to apply in January 2011 but due to the 
changes regarding funding this application would now be submitted in January 2012.  She 
stressed that competition would be strong but would keep members informed as to 
progress. 
 
Fiona also informed the members regarding the Government White Paper 'Nature 
Improvement Areas' and reported that although details of the application process had not 
yet been finalised requested permission from the members to apply as and when 
necessary.  This was agreed.  She reported that there would only be 12 areas involved 
initially in England and competition would also be strong. 
 
Councillor Brian Essex confirmed that any help with seeking enhanced categorisation for 
the area could only be of benefit. 
 
11.  Any Other Business 

 
Malcolm Russell commented on behalf of Bolton Council that they were still maintaining 
projects already commenced on the moors but that capital works had been curtailed.  He 
would report to future meetings as necessary. 
 



 
4 

 

Bronwen Earnshaw reported that the situation with Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council is the same as Bolton and they were maintaining projects, especially the Public 
Rights of Way.  Some funding had been obtained from the Section 106 Fund but this was 
to maintain the Tacklers Trail and Weavers' Trail as they were rights of way.  Bronwen 
handed round to members copies of a leaflet for the impending walking festival. 
 
12.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be scheduled for Tuesday 3 July 2012 at a venue 
and time to be decided. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


